

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA

June 25, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO

: OIC - Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

Cordillera Administrative Region

ATTENTION: District Engineer JOSELITO T. ARAO

Abra District Engineering Office

Transmitted herewith are the **duly approved** Request for Modification for the project under FY 2021 General Appropriation Act (GAA), RA 11518, viz:

Date	As per GAA/	Original	As Modifi	ied		
Approved		Project De	escription			
	1. Abra-Kalinga Rd - K04 + 000	51 + 800 - K0453	Abra-Kalinga Rd - K0467 + 000 - K0468 - 000			
June 25,	CW-1 Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement 2.226 Lane KM	₽ 95,535,000	CW-1 Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement 1.922 Lane KM	₽ 20,737,117		
2021			CW-2 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure 3,204 Square Meters	₽ 74,797,883		
	EAO	₽ 3,465,000	EAO	₽ 3,465,000		
	Total	₽ 99,000,000	Total	₽ 99,000,000		
	2. Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd - I + 000	<0435 + 600 - K0436	Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd - K0435 + 420 - K0436 + 000			
June 25,	CW-1 Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement 0.492 Lane KM	₽ 95,535,000	CW-1 Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement 0.852 Lane KM	₱12,294,902		
2021			CW-2 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure 3,566.74 Square Meters	₱83,240,098		
	EAO	₽ 3,465,000	EAO	₽ 3,465,000		
	Total	₽ 99,000,000	Total	₽ 99,000,000		
	3. Rehabilitation/Improvel Access Road, Abra - Ka Pagpagatpat, Lagangilang, Abra		Rehabilitation/Improvement Access Road, Abra - Kaling Pagpagatpat, A Lagangilang, Abra			
June 25, 2021	CW-1 Rehabilitation of Concrete Road 0.978 Lane Km	₽ 19,600,000	CW-1 Rehabilitation of Concrete Road 2.746 Lane Km	₽ 19,600,000		
	EAO	₽ 400,000	EAO	₽ 400,000		
	Total	₽ 20,000,000	Total	₽ 20,000,000		

In this regard, please be reminded that a **project can only be modified once** as prescribed under the FY 2021 GAA, and all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days from receipt thereof.** Failure to comply with this requirement shall be meted with appropriate sanctions.

Please be guided accordingly.

RAFAEL C. YABUT

Senior Undersecretary

Undersecretary for Regional Operations

Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

cc: **Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D.,** Information Management, Planning and PPP Services **Assistant Secretary WILFREDO S. MALLARI.,** Regional Operations in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

2.1 RMYR/LSDR

Ref No. CAR - 166



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE**

Manila

Name of Proj	oct:		Programming Division Evaluation Sheet	Project ID: P	0051564417
		D4 V043E	. 600 K0436 + 000	Project ID. F	00313044LZ
ADIa-110	ocos norte	Ru - Ku435	+ 600 - K0436 + 000		
				Appropriation: _	99,000,000
[mplementing	g Office:	Abra Dist	rict Engineering Office	Date:	05/25/2021
A. TYP	E OF REC	DUEST			
A.1			Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to		
	A.1.1		ographical Jurisdiction		
	A.1.2	Ap	proval of Authority to Bid/Implement	DPM	NH OSEC
A.2	✓	PROJECT	MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS		O HA THE THE
	A.2.1	Ty	pographical Error/s	A Second Second	PER VIEW
	A.2.2		ange in Location (for <u>non-existent locations</u> only)	" "	11 4 4 0004
	A.2.3		ange in Station Limits	IN JU	N 1 1 2021
	A.2.4	Ad	dition/Deletion of Word/s	By:	At
	A.2.5	Ch	ange in Project Component/s Details	Control No.:	Time: S
			Change in Targets ONLY	IDTS No.:	6984
		A.2.5.2	Change in Scope of Work ONLY	-	
		North Control of the	Change in Component Amount ONLY		
			Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Com	ponent)	
		A.2.5.5	Deletion of Component ONLY		
		A.2.5.6	Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY		
		A.2.5.7	MULTIPLE changes in Component Details		
B. EVA	LUATION	and a			
B.1	✓	-	LOWED as per the GAA Provisions		
B.2		NOT ALLOV	VED as per the GAA Provisions		
c. <u>FUN</u>	D SOURC	E FY 2021 (SAA, R.A. 11518		
C.1	1	FLR ([]	Released [✓] Unreleased)	Amount:	99,000,000
C.2		FCR			
D. Ren	narks:	(CW1) Incre	ase in physical target by 73.17%. Amount was red	duced by 87.13%.	Decrease in
		unit cost by	92.57%. Additional component for the Construction	on of Road Slope P	rotection
			W2). (With approved Authority in Exemption to De	O No 20, series of 2	2018 dated
		March 19, 2	021)		
			/ hs	blilma	
Evalua	ited By:	CHRISTY	BELC CANUEL Noted By:	LEONORA C.	GALANG
			nal Coordinator	Section	Chief
	-		ACTION SLID		
			ACTION SLIP	Ref No.	CAR -166
Design TD:	D00E1EC	141.7			
Project ID:	P005156	4412		Date: _	05/25/2021
FOR: USEC I	FOR OPE	RATIONS	RCY RBB	ERP, Jr.	EKS
REMARKS:			/ Planning Service led for Approval		
			Ceca	luc	

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, PhD, CESO I

Undersecretary for Information Management, Planning and PPP Serrvices





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA

FOR

MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the Memorandum dated May 10, 2021 of Assistant Regional Director **REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL, DPWH-CAR,** endorsing the request of District Engineer **JOSELITO T. ARAO**, **Abra DEO**, requesting for the **modification** of project under the FY 2021 GAA, RA 11518, to wit:

requesting for the	inounication o	i project under th	e i i zuzi GAA, NA	11310, to wit.		
As	per GAA/Origin	nal	As Modified			
Project Description	on					
UACS No.	310106100548	8000				
Project ID:	P00515644LZ					
OO1: Ensure Safe a	and Reliable Nation	nal Road System	OO1: Ensure Safe a	and Reliable Nation	nal Road System	
Asset Preservation	- Rehabilitation	/ Reconstruction/	Asset Preservation	- Rehabilitation	/ Reconstruction/	
Upgrading of Dama			Upgrading of Dama			
		10100			110.105	
Abra-Ilocos Norte R	kd - K0435 + 600	- K0436 + 000	Abra-Ilocos Norte R	d - K0435 + 420	- K0436 + 000	
Physical			Physical			
Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	
CW-1			CW-1			
Reconstruction to			Reconstruction to	D 4 4 400 505		
Concrete	₽ 194,176,829	₽ 95,535,000	Concrete	₽ 14,430,636	₽ 12,294,902	
Pavement 0.492	/ Lane KM		Pavement 9.852	/ Lane KM	11	
Lane KM			Lane KM	28.8 K	n/m.	
Zuile iui			CW-2		/	
		2.0	Construction of		•	
			Road Slope	₽ 23,338		
			Protection	/ Square	B 83,240,098	
			Structure 3,566.74	Meters		
			Square Meters			
EAO	-	₽ 3,465,000	EAO		₽ 3,465,000	
Tota	al:	₽ 99,000,000	Tota	ıl:	₽ 99,000,000	
	OI.	1		. 01	1 100	4 -
Justification:	84	6 1 W	net Cot	4 8007	e proces	~
Adjustment	in station limits	to prioritize section	ons in need reconst	ruction due to p	oor/bad condition	0.0
ascertained	trough actual sur	vey.	A ALIN	e une	Med	ryce
		and decrease in un	it cost to apportion	allocation for add	ditional civil works	0
component.						
			otection Structure" si			
			ctures to avoid further soil collapse that may cause damage es and prevent any untoward incidents.			
			s and prevent any un based on the appro		DUDA CMDD and	
	of Reasonableness			the plans, POW,	DUFA, CIMPD and	
/ Certificate C	A Reasonableness	, or cost.	MU	100	0	
		V				1

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

RAFAE YABUT
Senior Undersecretary
Undersecretary for Operations
Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

May 10, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

THRU

: RAFAEL C. YABUT

Senior Undersecretary

Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

SUBJECT

: Request for the Modification of the Project: Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Asset Preservation –

Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Tertiary Roads - Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd - K0435 + 600 - K0436 + 000

We are respectfully forwarding Memorandum dated May 6, 2021 from District Engineer Joselito T. Arao, Abra District Engineering Office, regarding the above subject amounting to **Ninety-Nine Million Pesos (Php 99,000,000.00)**, as indicated below:

FROM

Project Title: Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd -K0435 + **600** - K0436 + 000

Type of Work: CW1: Reconstruction to Concrete Payement

Physical Target: CW1: 0.492 Lane KM TO

CEIVED

DPWH

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR UNDERSECRETARY

Project Title: Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd -K0435 + **420** - K0436 + 000

Type of Work: CW1: Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement

CW2: Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure

Physical Target: CW1: **0.852** Lane KM **CW2: 3,566.74 Square meters**

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

OIC - Regional Director

By the Authority of the Regional Director:

REYNALDO C ALCONCEL Assistant Regional Director



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

May 10, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

THRU

: RAFAEL C. YABUT

Senior Undersecretary

Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

SUBJECT

: Request for the Modification of the Project: Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Asset Preservation – Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads – Tertiary Roads – Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd – K0435 + 600 - K0436 + 000

We are respectfully forwarding Memorandum dated May 6, 2021 from District Engineer Joselito T. Arao, Abra District Engineering Office, regarding the above subject amounting to **Ninety-Nine Million Pesos (Php 99,000,000.00)**, as indicated below:

FROM

Project Title: Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd -K0435 + **600** - K0436 + 000

Type of Work: CW1: Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement

Physical Target: CW1: 0.492 Lane KM TO

Project Title: Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd -K0435 + **420** - K0436 + 000

Type of Work: CW1: Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement

CW2: Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure

Physical Target: CW1: **0.852** Lane KM **CW2: 3,566.74 Square meters**

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

OIC - Regional Director

reference.

By the Authority of the Regional Director:

REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL Assistant Regional Director

CAR.1 CSCC/EFD/AOD/ABM



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

ABRA DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Banqued, Abra

May 6, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

OIC, Regional Director

THRU

: ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN

Chief, Planning and Design Division

SUBJECT

: Request for the Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Tertiary Roads - Abra-Ilocos

Norte Rd - K0435 + 600 - K0436 + 000

We are respectfully submitting for review and evaluation the above mentioned subject for Modification, amounting to **Ninety Nine Million Pesos (Php 99,000,000.00)**, as indicated below:

FROM

Project Title:
Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd K0435 + **600** - K0436 + 000

Physical Target: CW1 - **0.492** Lane KM TO

Project Title:
Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd K0435 + **420** - K0436 + 000

Physical Target: CW1 - 0.852 Lane KM CW2 - 3,566.74 Square Meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready reference.

District Engineer

CAR.8.1 MJDJ/CLAR/JTA



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

ABRA

DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Bangued, Abra

May 6, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

OIC, Regional Director

THRU

: ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN

Chief, Planning and Design Division

SUBJECT

: Request for the Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL

OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Tertiary Roads - Abra-Ilocos

Norte Rd - K0435 + 600 - K0436 + 000

We are respectfully submitting for review and evaluation the above mentioned subject for Modification, amounting to **Ninety Nine Million Pesos (Php 99,000,000.00)**, as indicated below:

FROM

Project Title:

Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd -

K0435 + **600** - K0436 + 000

Physical Target:

CW1 - 0.492 Lane KM

TO

Project Title:

Abra-Ilocos Norte Rd -

K0435 + 420 - K0436 + 000

Physical Target:

CW1 - 0.852 Lane KM

CW2 - 3,566.74 Square Meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready reference.

JOSELITO T. ARAO

District Engineer

CAR.8.1 MJDJ/CLAR/JTA

		A.	GENERAL				
1. REGION Cordillera Ad Region	ministrative	2. DEO Abra District		3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT Abra Lone District			
В. О	RIGINAL PRO	OJECT	C. PROP	OSED R	EVISE	O PROJECT	
4. UACS (Unified 31010610054		Structure as defined	in GAA)				
5. Project Id P00515644L	z'/						
6. Project Cat 001: Ensure Sa		National Road Sys	stem				
7. Sub-Progra Asset Preservat		ion/ Reconstruction	on/ Upgrading of Da	maged Pa	aved Roa	ads - Tertiary Roads	
8. Operating l Central Office	Unit		18. Operating U Central Office	nit (Chan	ge subjec	t to DBM approval)	
9. Type of Wo Components belo	ork (Enter Details ow)	for all	19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)				
Component II	D Type of Wo	ork	Component ID	Type of Work			
EAO			EAO				
CW 1	Reconstruct Pavement	ion to Concrete	CW 1	Reconstruction to Concrete / Pavement			
			CW 2		uction o	of Road Slope ucture	
	DESCRIPTION	(as recorded in	20. PROJECT DE	SCRIPT	ION (of	the revised project)	
GAA) Abra-Ilocos Nor 000	te Rd - K0435+	600 - K0436 ⊀	Abra-Ilocos Norte F	RdK043	5+ 420 -	- K0436 + 000	
11. ALLOTME 99,000	NT (P'000) (as	recorded in GAA)	21. REVISED ESTIMATED COS (P'000) (Equal to, than GAA allotment 99,000	or lower			
12. PHYSICAL Components belo	TARGET (Ente	r Details for all	23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)				
Component ID	Target		Component ID	Target		Target Unit	
EAO			EAO		/	/	
CW 1	0.492	Lane Km	CW 1	0.852	1	Lane Km	
			CW 2	3,566.	74	Square Meters (m2)	

Form for Modification Request

13. UNIT COS	T (Enter Details fo	r all Components	24. UNIT	COST (Enter	Details for all	Components below)	
below)				(
Component ID			t Component ID		omponent ost (P'000)	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)	
EAO	3,465		EAO	3,4	465 /		
CW 1	95,535	<u>194,176.82</u> <u>93</u>	CW 1	12	,294.90217	14,430.63635	
			CW 2	83	,240.09783	23.33786534	
14. PROJECT	WORK LOCATI	ON	strict acco	rdance with D A" for Natio	O 65 Series 20	(Must be defined in 14. Also complete rojects under OO-	
Start X 120.	6682 End X	120.6708	Start X	120.6683	381 End X	120.6708	
Start Y <u>17.7</u>	75285 End Y	17.83104	Start Y	17.7530: 6	L End Y	17.83104	
15. ROAD CLA Tertiary	ASSIFICATION	(if applicable)	26. ROAI Tertiary	O CLASSIFI	CATION (if a	pplicable)	
Implementing Of	NTING OFFICE	project)	27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed revised project) Abra District Engineering Office				
	ministrative Re					N PLAN (PIP)	
Planned Start June 4, 2021		ed End Date ary 28, 2022	Planned June 4, 20	Start Date	Planned I February 2		
			29. OVEF ⊠ NO		30. UNDE	R WARRANTY? □ YES	
	D	. ATTACHMEN	ITS & JUS	TIFICATIO	ONS		
	IMPACT ANALY	/SIS ATTACHEI ☑ N/A	O? (For Flood	l Control Proje	ects)		
	AL JUSTIFICAT		etail in Bullet	point format	; minimum of 2	2 points)	
The revised s condition ascertThe additional	tation limits refle tained through a al component CW	ect the sections working the sections working the sections with the section of the section in the sections will be sections with the section in the sec	which needs	to be recons	tructed due t n Structure is	o the poor/bad /	
• The resulting		ost is considered	reasonable	since the un		ct the existing road. ns of work involved	
33. PHOTOS S	SUBMITTED						
□NO	⊠YES						
	THE PROPOSE YES	D PROJECT WO	ORK LOCAT	TION SUBM	ITTED		

Form for Modification Request

35. I	PREPARED I	BY:
MELGIE JOHES D. JAVIER	Position:	ENGINEER II
Abra District Engineering Office	Date:	
VED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If	38. F	REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
CHONA LUISA A. RAMOS	Name:	ANGELITA E MABITAZAN
Chief, Planning and Design Section	Position:	Chief, Planning and Design Division
	Date:	
아니는 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은	39. RE0	COMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
JOSELITO T. ARAO	Name:	KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
District Engineer	Position:	OIC-Regional Director
	Date:	
	MELGIE JONES D. JAVIER Abra District Engineering Office NED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (In Required) CHONA LUISA A. RAMOS Chief, Planning and Design Section OMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) JOSELITO T. ARAO	Abra District Engineering Office NED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) CHONA LUISA A. RAMOS Chief, Planning and Design Section Date: OMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) JOSELITO T. ARAO Name: District Engineer Position:

By the authority of the Regional Director:

REYNAKDO C. ALCONCEL Assista It Regional Director



UACS 310106100548	8000					
Project Id P00515644LZ						
40. DF	WH OFFICE OF TH	E UNDERSECRETA	ARIES FOR OPER	ATIONS USE ONLY		
Category of Modification (choose one)	☐ Catego ☐ Catego ☐ Catego ☐ Adjustr	ry C – Change in Location ry D – Change in Operati ment – Send to PS-PD to ation does not comply wi	nge in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget			
Primary Reasor	n for Request (base	d on Category of	Modification): (c	hoose one)		
Category A	Category B	Category C	Category D	Adjustment (Must be no change to target or GAA line item)		
□ Typographical error on Project Description □ Project Description needs items removed due to typo error □ Overlapping Sections of Work □ Change in station limits, due to increase or decrease in budget □ Change in Physical Target □ Target □ Change in Physical Target □ Change in Sections of Work □ Change in Section		□ No such Barangay □ No such City/Municipalit y	Change in (IO), requiring a change in the (OU)	□ Typographical error on Project Component Description □ Typographical error on other fields not included in, or not consistent with GAA □ Move funds between Project Components □ Add/delete Project Components Change of Itemized Project Component: □ Various □ Description □ Location □ Amount □ Target		
Name:	RHOFEL MARIE	V DECAL OF				
Signature Position: Date:	ENGINEER IV	Y. REGALAGO				
	41. DPWH	PLANNING SERVI	CE OFFICE USE (ONLY		
Category of Modification (choose one)	☐ Categor☐ Categor☐ Categor☐ Adjustr	y A – Typographical Err y B – Change in Station y C – Change in Location y D – Change in Operati nent – Send to PS-PD to ation does not comply wi ntation	Limits, due to increase n ng Unit (requires DBM a amend MYPS			
	R	eviewed by Plann	ning Service			
Name: C	CHRISTYBEL C. CAN	IUEL Name:	PETER PAU	L R. CORTEZ		
Signature	1/1/19	Signati	ıre:	tals		
Position:	Regional Coordina		n: OIC - Chief	of Programming Division		
Date:	5/2	5 Date:	,1	[]x[]x]		

Annex A to Fun for Modification Request

Component	Section ID	Start Limit LRP + Disp	End Limit LRP + Disp	Start Chainage	End Chainage	Length (m)	Type of Work	Detail Scope of Work	Target Unit	Physical Target
CW1	S00588LZ	K0435+420	K0436+000	27424	27850	426	Reconstruction to Concrete Road	Concrete Reblocking	Lane Kilometers	0.852
CW2	S00588LZ	K0435+420	K0435+650	27424	27654	230	Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure	High Tensile Wire with Hydroseeding & Erosion Mat (RS)	Square meters	3,566.74